## Resolution No. 2015-14

## CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES MAY 18, 2015

Amended 5/18/15

## RESOLUTION NO. 2015-14

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Lakewood, Washington, amending the City of Lakewood Fee Schedule by revising certain fees.

WHEREAS, in connection with the municipal functions and operations of the City of Lakewood, the City requires certain fees; and

WHEREAS, in keeping with the philosophy of setting City fees in amounts reflective of actual costs, it is appropriate at this time to revise certain fees to compensate the City for costs associated with various City functions and facilities; and

WHEREAS the City Council approved Ordinance 610 relative to business licensing, creating a new temporary business license; and

WHEREAS it is appropriate to set a fee for a temporary business license.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD, WASHINGTON HEREBY RESOLVES as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the Fee Schedule of the City of Lakewood, as set forth in Resolution No. 2014-23, is amended to add the following fees:

Temporary Business License \$ 40.00 \$60.00

Temporary Business License (Renewal) \$ 40.00 \$60.00

The City Manager or designee is directed to take any necessary steps to catalog, index and format the fee schedule to address the above changes.

<u>Section 2</u>. Severability. If any sections, sentence, clause or phrase of this Resolution shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, or its application held inapplicable to any person, property or circumstance, such invalidity or unconstitutionality or inapplicability shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any other section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Resolution or its application to any other person, property or circumstance.

Section 3. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect concurrently with Ordinance 610.

PASSED by the City Council this 18th day of May, 2015.

	CITY OF LAKEWOOD
	Don Anderson, Mayor
Attest:	
Alice M. Bush, MMC, City Clerk Approved as to Form:	

Heidi A. Wachter City Attorney